year and retained profits would have been approximately
RMB2,840,000 (2019: RMB2,691,000) higher/lower, arising
mainly as a result of the foreign exchange gain/loss on trade
and bills receivable denominated in US$.

The measures to manage foreign currency risk have been
followed by the Group since prior years and are considered to
be effective.

(ii) Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk for changes in
interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s floating interest
rate borrowings. The Group has not used any derivative
contracts to hedge its exposure to interest rate risk. However,
management monitors interest rate exposure and will
consider hedging significant interest rate exposure should the
need arise.

Sensitivity analysis
The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the Group’s
profit for the year and retained profits to a possible change in
interest rates of +/– 0.5% (2019: +/– 0.5%), with effect from
the beginning of the years. The calculations are based on the
Group’s financial assets and liabilities with floating interest
rates held at the reporting dates. All other variables are held
constant.

本年度溢利及保留溢利
Profit for the year and

retained profits
人民幣千元
RMB’000

+0.5% –0.5%

二零二零年十二月三十一日 31 December 2020 31 (31)

二零一九年十二月三十一日 31 December 2019 62 (62)

39. 金融風險管理（續）
(i) 外匯風險

由於本集團若干業務交易、資產及負
債乃以港幣、美元及歐元計值，故本集
團面對外匯風險。本集團現時並無就
其他外匯交易、資產及負債制定外匯
對沖政策。本集團將密切監察外匯風
險，並會考慮於有需要時對沖重大外
匯風險。

於二零二零年十二月三十一日，如
人民幣兌港幣、美元及歐元的匯價
下降╱上升5%而所有其他可變因素維
持不變，則本集團年內的溢利及保留
溢利會增加╱減少約人民幣2,840,000
元（二零一九年：人民幣2,691,000元），
主要原因是以美元計值的貿易應收賬
及應收票據所致的匯兌收益╱虧損。

本集團自過往年度起一直遵循管理外
�風險的措施，並認為相關措施有效。

(ii) 利率風險
本集團面對之利率變動風險主要涉及
本身之浮息借款。本集團並未使用任
何衍生合同對沖利率風險。然而，管理
層會監察利率風險，並會考慮於有需
要時對沖重大利率風險。

敏感度分析
下表顯示由年初開始本集團年度溢利
及保留溢利對可能出現的利率變動上
下浮0.5%（二零一九年：上下浮0.5%）
的敏感度。計算時乃以本集團於報告
日期所持的浮息金融資產及負債為基
準，而所有其他可變因素維持不變。

財務報表附註
Notes to the Financial Statements

截至二零二零年十二月三十一日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2020